# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 26, 2019

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 2020 to March 17, 2020

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 25, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 16, 2020

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2020

### CHAPTER 646 H.P. 1386 - L.D. 1942

An Act To Protect Water Quality by Requiring Additional Disclosures to Purchasers of Consumer Fireworks Regarding Safe and Proper Use

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 8 MRSA §223-A, sub-§10,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 416, §5 and affected by §9, is amended to read:
- 10. Disclosures to customers. A person authorized to sell consumer fireworks shall provide to the purchaser at the point of sale written guidelines describing the safe and proper use of consumer fireworks, which must include, but are not limited to, guidelines regarding the safe and proper use of consumer fireworks around bodies of water; guidelines regarding the prevention of littering in the use of consumer fireworks; and guidelines regarding the effects from the use of consumer fireworks on wildlife, livestock and domesticated animals. The guidelines must also include the following statements in a conspicuous location: "MAINE LAW EXPRESSLY PROHİBITS PERSONS UNDER 21 YEARS OF AGE FROM PURCHASING, POSSESSING OR USING CONSUMER FIREWORKS" and "FURNISHING CONSUMER FIREWORKS TO PERSONS UNDER 21 YEARS OF AGE IS A CRIM-INAL OFFENSE IN MAINE." Such guidelines must be published or approved by the commissioner prior to distribution.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 647 H.P. 1407 - L.D. 1963

An Act To Preserve the Value of Abandoned Properties by Allowing Entry by Mortgagees

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 14 MRSA §6327 is enacted to read:
- §6327. Abatement of nuisance and preservation of property by mortgage loan servicer
- 1. Actions to abate nuisance and preserve property. After the commencement of an action for foreclosure, a mortgage loan servicer, as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301, subsection 24-C, may file an affidavit attesting to the conditions described in subsection 2 and any other facts evidencing abandonment with the court

- and served on the parties to the foreclosure action pursuant to the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 5. The affidavit must be based on the personal knowledge of the affiant, must state the basis for that personal knowledge and must include a statement that a municipal, county or state official, code enforcement officer or law enforcement official was present on the date when any conditions of abandonment described in subsection 2, paragraph B and included in the affidavit were observed by the affiant. Once the affidavit is filed with the court, the mortgage loan servicer or its designee may enter the property for the purpose of abating any identified nuisance, preserving property or preventing waste and may take steps to secure the property, including but not limited to:
  - A. Installing missing locks on exterior doors. If any locks are changed, the mortgage loan servicer shall provide a lockbox. Working locks may not be removed or replaced unless all doors are secured and there is no means of entry, in which case only one working lock may be removed and replaced;
  - B. Replacing or boarding up broken or missing windows;
  - C. Winterizing, including draining pipes and disconnecting or turning on utilities;
  - D. Eliminating building code or other violations;
  - E. Securing exterior pools and spas;
  - F. Performing routine yard maintenance on the exterior of the residence; and
  - G. Performing pest and insect control services.
- **2. Presumption of abandonment.** Mortgaged premises are presumed to be abandoned property, for purposes of this section only, if:
  - A. A code enforcement officer or other public official determines that the mortgaged premises are abandoned;
  - B. Three or more of the following subparagraphs apply to the mortgaged premises:

#### (1) There are:

- (a) One or more doors on the mortgaged premises that are boarded up, broken off or continuously unlocked;
- (b) Multiple windows that are boarded up or closed off; or
- (c) Multiple windowpanes that are broken;
- (2) Gas, electric or water service to the mortgaged premises has been terminated or utility consumption is so low that it indicates the mortgaged premises are not regularly occupied;

- (3) Rubbish, trash or debris has accumulated on the mortgaged premises;
- (4) Newspapers, flyers or mail has accumulated on the mortgaged premises;
- (5) Furnishings and personal property are absent from the mortgaged premises;
- (6) A mortgagee has changed the locks on the mortgaged premises and neither the mortgagor nor anyone on the mortgagor's behalf has requested entrance to, or taken other steps to gain entrance to, the mortgaged premises;
- (7) A law enforcement agency has received reports of at least 2 separate incidents of trespass, vandalism or other illegal acts being committed on the mortgaged premises in the 180 days before determination of abandonment is sought;
- (8) The mortgagor is deceased and there is no evidence that an heir or personal representative has taken possession of the mortgaged premises; and
- (9) There are other reasonable indicia of abandonment; or
- C. One or more written statements signed by the homeowner indicate a clear intent to abandon the mortgaged premises.
- 3. Record of entry. The mortgage loan servicer or its designee shall make a record of entry pursuant to this section by means of dated and time-stamped photographs showing the manner of entry and personal items visible within the residence upon entry.
- 4. Removal of personal items. Neither the mortgage loan servicer nor its designee may remove personal items from the property unless the items are hazardous or perishable. The mortgage loan servicer or its designee shall create a written inventory of items removed.
- 5. Notice before entry. Prior to each entry pursuant to this section, a mortgage loan servicer or its designee shall ensure that a notice is posted on the front door of each property that includes the following:
  - A. A statement that until foreclosure and sale is complete the property owner or occupant authorized by the owner has the right to possession;
  - B. A statement that the property owner or occupant authorized by the owner has the right to request any locks installed by the mortgage loan servicer or its designee be removed within 24 hours and replaced with new locks accessible by only the property owner or the occupant authorized by the owner;
  - C. A toll-free, 24-hour telephone number that the property owner or occupant authorized by the owner may call in order to gain timely entry.

- Timely entry must be provided no later than the next business day; and
- D. The telephone number of the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection's foreclosure hotline with a statement that the property owner may have the right to participate in foreclosure mediation.
- **6. Maintenance of records.** The mortgage loan servicer or its designee shall maintain records of entry onto the property pursuant to this section for at least 4 years from the date of entry.
- 7. Occupied property. If, upon entry pursuant to this section, the property is found to be occupied or there exist other reasonable indicia of occupancy, the mortgage loan servicer or its designee shall leave the property immediately and notify the county or municipality. Neither the mortgage loan servicer nor its designee may enter the occupied property regardless of whether the property constitutes a nuisance or complies with local code enforcement standards. Upon determination that the property is occupied, the mortgage loan servicer shall post a notice advising that entry occurred, take all steps necessary to remedy any damage caused by the entry and secure the property for the occupants.
- 8. Notice that property not abandoned. If a mortgage loan servicer is contacted by the mortgagor and notified that the property is not abandoned, the mortgage loan servicer shall notify the county or municipality and thereafter neither the mortgage loan servicer nor its designee may enter the property regardless of whether the property constitutes a nuisance or complies with local code enforcement standards.
- 9. County and municipality liability. A county or municipality is not liable for any damages caused by an act or omission of the mortgage loan servicer or its designee pursuant to this section.
- 10. Prohibition on harassment. Regardless of any contractual rights granted to a mortgagee, it is unlawful for a mortgagee, its mortgage loan servicer or a 3rd-party agent or other person acting on behalf of a mortgagee to enter residential property that is not abandoned for the purpose of forcing, intimidating, harassing or coercing a lawful occupant of the residential property vacant and abandoned or to otherwise force, intimidate, harass or coerce a lawful occupant of the residential property to vacate that property so that it may be considered abandoned.
- 11. Penalties. A violation of this section is deemed to be a violation of section 6113 for entities not exempt from the provisions of section 6113. The remedies provided in this section are in addition to any other rights and remedies conferred by law.
- 12. Contractual rights. The provisions of this section do not preempt, supersede or otherwise render

inapplicable any rights granted to a mortgagee under the mortgage.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 648 H.P. 1410 - L.D. 1966

An Act To Amend the Laws Regarding Parking for Vehicles with Disability Placards and Plates

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §521, sub-§12,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 151, §1, is amended to read:
- 12. Parking at meters without charge. Pursuant to Title 30-A, section 3009, subsection 1, paragraph C, subparagraph (4), a A vehicle that exhibits a permanent placard, a temporary placard or a disability registration plate may park at a parking area with a meter that is not a parking facility as defined in Title 30-A, section 5401, subsection 5 without a charge and may park a length of time that does not exceed twice the limit otherwise allowed.
- Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §3009, sub-§1, ¶C, as amended by PL 2001, c. 151, §2, is further amended by amending subparagraph (4) to read:
  - (4) A vehicle that exhibits a permanent placard, a temporary placard or a disability registration plate issued under Title 29-A, section 521 may park at a parking area with a meter without a charge and may park a length of time that does not exceed twice the time limit otherwise allowed in accordance with Title 29-A, section 521, subsection 12.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 649 S.P. 676 - L.D. 1974

#### An Act To Promote Telehealth

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, case management services are an essential component of serving Medicaid members; and

Whereas, the emerging spread of COVID-19 may make it unsafe to provide in-person case management services to Medicaid members; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §3173-H,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 307, §2, is amended to read:

#### §3173-H. Services delivered through telehealth

- **1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
  - A. "Asynchronous encounters" means the interaction or consultation between a patient and a health professional the patient's provider or between health professionals regarding the patient through a system with the ability to store digital information, including, but not limited to, still images, video, audio and text files, and other relevant data in one location and subsequently transmit such information for interpretation at a remote site by health professionals without requiring the simultaneous presence of the patient or the patient's provider health professionals.
  - A-1. "Health professional" means a provider or an individual, facility or organization with whom a provider consults in order to provide care to a patient.
  - A-2. "Patient" means a MaineCare member.
  - A-3. "Provider" means an individual, a facility or an organization that provides services under the MaineCare program.
  - B. "Store and forward transfers" means transmission of a patient's recorded health history through a secure electronic system to a provider health professional.
  - C. "Synchronous encounters" means a real-time interaction conducted with interactive audio or video connection between a patient and the patient's provider or between providers health professionals regarding the patient.
  - D. "Telehealth," as it pertains to the delivery of health eare MaineCare services, means the use of interactive real-time visual and audio or other electronic media for the purpose of consultation and education concerning and diagnosis, treatment, care management and self-management of a patient's physical and mental health and includes real-time interaction between the patient and the telehealth patient's provider, electronic consultation between health professionals regarding the patient, synchronous encounters, asynchronous encounters, store and forward transfers and remote patient